

---

**In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah**

---

League of Women Voters of Utah,  
Mormon Women for Ethical Government,  
Stefanie Condie, Malcom Reid, Victoria Reid,  
Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall,  
Jack Markman, Dale Cox,  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Redistricting  
Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall,  
Rep. Brad Wilson, Sen. J. Stuart Adams,  
*Defendants-Petitioners.*

---

No. 20220991-SC

On interlocutory appeal from  
the Third Judicial District Court  
Honorable Dianna M. Gibson  
No. 220901712

---

**Brief of Bipartisan Former Governors Michael F. Easley, William  
Weld, and Christine Todd Whitman as *Amici Curiae* Supporting  
Plaintiffs-Respondents**

---

David R. Irvine  
Utah Bar No. 01621  
DAVID R. IRVINE, ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1533  
Bountiful, UT 84011  
(801) 949-6693  
[drirvine@aol.com](mailto:drirvine@aol.com)

FILED  
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

MAY 19 2023

Dax Goldstein (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Cal. Bar No. 257486  
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER  
506 S. Spring St., #13308  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(415) 938-6481  
[dax@statesuniteddemocracy.org](mailto:dax@statesuniteddemocracy.org)

Zack Goldberg (*pro hac vice* pending)  
N.Y. Bar No. 5579644  
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER  
1 Liberty Plaza, 23<sup>rd</sup> Fl., Ste. 215  
New York, NY 10006  
(917) 656-6234  
[zack@statesuniteddemocracy.org](mailto:zack@statesuniteddemocracy.org)

---

Tyler R. Green (10660)  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
222 S. Main Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
(703) 243-9423  
[tyler@consovoymccarthy.com](mailto:tyler@consovoymccarthy.com)

David C. Reymann (8495)  
Kade N. Olsen (17775)  
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS  
101 S. 200 East, Suite 700  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
[dreymann@parrbrown.com](mailto:dreymann@parrbrown.com)  
[kolsen@parrbrown.com](mailto:kolsen@parrbrown.com)

Taylor A.R. Meehen (*pro hac vice*)  
Frank H. Chang (*pro hac vice*)  
James P. McGlone (*pro hac vice*)  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
[taylor@consovoymccarthy.com](mailto:taylor@consovoymccarthy.com)  
[frank@consovoymccarthy.com](mailto:frank@consovoymccarthy.com)  
[jim@consovoymccarthy.com](mailto:jim@consovoymccarthy.com)

Troy L. Booher (9419)  
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (3340)  
Caroline A. Olsen (18070)  
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER  
341 S. Main Street  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 924-0200

## Table of Contents

Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The modern practice of extreme partisan gerrymandering harms democracy.....	6
II. The Utah Constitution’s normal checks and balances apply to the Legislature’s redistricting plans. ....	14
III. Recent decisions limiting partisan gerrymandering in other states show why extreme partisan gerrymandering violates the Utah Constitution. ....	23
IV. The judiciary provides the only remedy for voters to prevent partisan gerrymandering. ....	29
V. Preventing extreme partisan gerrymandering is not a political power grab but rather a means of avoiding partisanship. ....	30
Conclusion .....	32
Certificate of Compliance .....	34
Certificate of Service.....	35

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 195 N.E.3d 74 (Ohio 2022) .....	31
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018).....	7, 31
<i>Bott v. DeLand</i> , 922 P.2d 732 (Utah 1996).....	25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	28
<i>Earl v. Lewis</i> , 77 P. 235 (Utah 1904) .....	29
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	7
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	20
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 197 N.E.3d 437 (N.Y. 2022) .....	6
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012).....	20, 21
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	8
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matheson v. Ferry</i> , 641 P.2d 674 (Utah 1982).....	18, 20
<i>Matter of 2021 Redistricting Cases</i> , Nos. 18332/18419, 2023 WL 3030096 (Alaska Apr. 21, 2023) .....	5, 24, 27
<i>Matter of 2022 Legislative Districting of State</i> , 282 A.3d 147 (Md. 2022) .....	12
<i>Matter of Childers-Gray</i> , 2021 UT 13, 487 P.3d 96.....	19
<i>Mawhinney v. City of Draper</i> , 2014 UT 54, 342 P.3d 262 .....	23

<i>Parkinson v. Watson</i> , 291 P.2d 400 (Utah 1955).....	18, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	3
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Shields v. Toronto</i> , 395 P.2d 829 (Utah 1964).....	28
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 126 N.W.2d 551 (Wis. 1964).....	11
<i>State v. Larocco</i> , 794 P.2d 460 (Utah 1990).....	29
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-001816, 2022 WL 2132194 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah Sch. Boards Ass’n v. Utah State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 17 P.3d 1125 (Utah 2001).....	22
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	28
<i>Wattson v. Simon</i> , 970 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 2022) .....	20, 21
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	29
<b><u>Bills</u></b>	
H.B. 2004, 64th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. (Utah 2022).....	16
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Bethany Rodgers, <i>Gov. Spencer Cox Signs Utah’s New Congressional Map, Resisting Calls for a Veto</i> , Salt Lake Tribute (Nov. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.sltrib.com/news/politics/2021/11/12/gov-spencer-cox-signs/">https://www.sltrib.com/news/politics/2021/11/12/gov-spencer-cox-signs/</a> ....	16
Bill of Rights 1689, 1 W. & M. Sess. 2 c. 2 (Eng.) .....	25

Christine M. Durham, Speech, <i>The Judicial Branch in State Government: Parables of Law, Politics, and Power</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1601 (2001).....	15
<i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> , vol. 2 (J. Elliott ed. 1876) .....	3
Devin Caughey et al., <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Political Process: Effects on Roll-Call Voting and State Policies</i> , Election Law Journal, No. 16(4) 453 (2017).....	9
Gary S. De Krey, <i>Restoration and Revolution in Britain: A Political History of the Era of Charles II and the Glorious Revolution</i> (2007) .....	25
J.R. Jones, <i>The Revolution of 1688 in England</i> (1972) .....	25
James Golden, <i>Salary Increases and Legislative Pay</i> , The Herald Journal (Mar. 15, 1961), <a href="https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6c59fjm/29861904">https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6c59fjm/29861904</a> .....	17
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (W. W. Norton & Co. 1987) .....	10
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021).....	24
<i>Legislative Apportionment</i> , Salt Lake Tribute (Jul. 17, 1892), <a href="https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6sn1kpk/12925700">https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6sn1kpk/12925700</a> .....	17
Lydia Saad, <i>Democrats' Identification as Liberal Now 54%, a New High</i> , Gallup (Jan. 12, 2023), <a href="https://news.gallup.com/poll/467888/democrats-identification-liberal-new-high.aspx">https://news.gallup.com/poll/467888/democrats-identification-liberal-new-high.aspx</a> .....	9
Martin O'Malley, <i>I Added a Democrat to Congress but I Hope Supreme Court Ends Partisan Gerrymandering</i> (Mar. 29, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3vDpdXw...">https://bit.ly/3vDpdXw...</a>	13
<i>Matheson Throws Redistrict Plan Back</i> , Sun Advocate (Nov. 13, 1981), <a href="https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s65n1gv0/28345212">https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s65n1gv0/28345212</a> .....	17

<i>Murray’s Message</i> , Salt Lake Herald-Republican (Jan. 16, 1884), <a href="https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6sr05r5/10541406">https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6sr05r5/10541406</a> .....	17
Nicholas Fandos et al., <i>A Master Class in Gerrymandering, This Time Led by N.Y. Democrats</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2022), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3LOP04I">https://nyti.ms/3LOP04I</a> .....	13
Nicholas Stephanopoulos & Eric McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015) .....	12
Nicholas Stephanopoulos & Eric McGhee, <i>The Measure of a Metric: The Debate over Quantifying Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1503 (2018) .....	7
Nicholas Stephanopoulos & Christopher Warshaw, <i>The Impact of Partisan Gerrymandering on Political Parties</i> , University of Chicago Public Law & Legal Theory Paper Series, No. 695 (2019) .....	10
Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel, 2001 Redistricting in Utah (Jan. 2002), <a href="https://le.utah.gov/documents/redistricting/redist.htm">https://le.utah.gov/documents/redistricting/redist.htm</a> .....	19
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9
<i>The Federalist No. 73</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Justin McCarthy ed., 1901).....	15, 16
<i>The Legislature</i> , Deseret Evening News (Mar. 9, 1886), <a href="https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6ns4v1n/23180897">https://newspapers.lib.utah.edu/ark:/87278/s6ns4v1n/23180897</a> .....	17
<i>Utah State House Final Plan</i> , PlanScore (Nov. 30, 2021), <a href="https://planscore.org/plan.html?20211130T074239.593773066Z">https://planscore.org/plan.html?20211130T074239.593773066Z</a> .....	30
<i>Utah State Senate Final Plan</i> , PlanScore (Nov. 30, 2021), <a href="https://planscore.org/plan.html?20211130T074210.576526734Z">https://planscore.org/plan.html?20211130T074210.576526734Z</a> .....	30
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Utah R. App. P. 25 .....	1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Minn. Const. art. IV, § 3..... 20

N.C. Const. art. II, § 22 ..... 16

Utah Const. art. I, § 1..... 28

Utah Const. art. I, § 2..... 3, 26

Utah Const. art. I, § 15..... 28

Utah Const. art. I, § 17..... 5, 24

Utah Const. art. I, § 24..... 26

Utah Const. art. IV, § 2 ..... 28

Utah Const. art. VII, § 8..... 11, 15, 16

Utah Const. art. VII, § 18..... 21

Utah Const. art. IX, § 1 ..... 14, 20, 22

Utah Const. art. X, § 2..... 21, 22

Utah Const. art. XIII, § 2 ..... 21, 22

Utah Const. art. XXIII, § 1..... 6, 30

Utah Const. art. XXIII, § 2..... 6, 30
